

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M & K EMPLOYEE SOLUTIONS, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TRUSTEES OF THE IAM PENSION FUND

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD J. VOGEL
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN, LIGHT,
HANSON & FEARY, P.C.
30 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1600
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Petitioner M & K
Employee Solutions, LLC*

JONATHAN JANOW
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL
& ROONEY PC
1700 K Street, NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Petitioner
Phillips Liquidating Trust*

(additional counsel on signature page)

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000

michael.kenneally@
morganlewis.com

RANDALL C. MCGEORGE
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Oxford Centre, 32nd Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

*Counsel for Petitioners
Ohio Magnetics, Inc.
and Toyota Logistics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutory provisions involved	3
Statement.....	3
A. Background	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition	9
A. The decision below creates a conflict among the courts of appeals.	10
B. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.	15
C. The decision below is incorrect.....	18
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 9, 2024).....	1a
Appendix B — <i>M & K</i> district court opinion (Sept. 28, 2022)	18a
Appendix C — <i>Ohio Magnetics</i> district court opinion (Feb. 6, 2023).....	73a
Appendix D — Statutory provisions	120a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Chi. Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union (Indep.) Pension Fund v. CPC Logistics, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	3-4, 19
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	15, 22
<i>Connolly v. PBGC</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	4
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 881 F.2d 11 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Ben. Plan C. v. Stockton TRI Indus.</i> , 727 F.2d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	21
<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers’ Pension Plan v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995)	1, 4-5, 19
<i>Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Metz Culinary Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2020)	1, 8-13, 16-17
<i>PBGC v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	22
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020)	2, 15
<i>Sofco Erectors, Inc. v. Trs. of Ohio Operating Eng’rs Pension Fund</i> , 15 F.4th 407 (6th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 587 U.S. 28 (2019)	21
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	3
 Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974	
29 U.S.C. 1001a(c)	2, 9, 13-14, 21
29 U.S.C. 1001a(c)(2)	22
29 U.S.C. 1002(37)(A)	2-3
29 U.S.C. 1021(l)(1)	12
29 U.S.C. 1381	4
29 U.S.C. 1381-99	18
29 U.S.C. 1391	4-5, 11-13, 23
29 U.S.C. 1391(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)(A)(ii)	5
29 U.S.C. 1391(b)(2)(E)(i)	5, 19
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)	1
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(2)(C)(i)	5, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(3)(A)	5, 19
29 U.S.C. 1391(c)(4)(A)	5, 19
29 U.S.C. 1393.....	10-11, 13
29 U.S.C. 1393(a)(1).....	9, 19-20
29 U.S.C. 1394.....	12, 14
29 U.S.C. 1401(a)	7
29 U.S.C. 1401(b)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<p>Jaclyn Wille, <i>Pension Actuary’s Win Creates Circuit Split on Exit Liability</i>, Bloomberg Law News (Feb. 9, 2024), https://www.bloomberglaw.com/bloomberglawnews/employee-benefits/X4RO43DK000000</p>	14
<p><i>Panel Doesn’t Follow Metz in Deciding MPPAA Withdrawal Liability Disputes</i>, Mealey’s Litigation Report—ERISA (Feb. 14, 2024), https://www.lexislegalnews.com/mealeys/articles/1797824/panel-doesn-t-follow-metz-in-deciding-mppaa-withdrawal-liability-disputes</p>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Sarah Bryan Fask & Lorenzo B. Riboni, <i>D.C. Circuit Breaks from Second Circuit, Finds Pension Fund May Retroactively Change Its Interest Rate Assumptions</i> , Littler.com (Feb. 16, 2024), https://www.littler.com/publication-press/publication/dc-circuit-breaks-second-circuit-finds-pension-fund-may-retroactively	14
